BY ALDS. COGGS, PÉREZ, HAMILTON, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution recognizing Unity Fellowship Church on one year of ministry and service to the community.

WHEREAS,

UNITY FELLOWSHIP CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST

celebrated its first year of ministry and service to the community during 2020; and

WHEREAS, Unity Fellowship Church of God In Christ began serving the community in 2019 at 3879 N. Port Washington Rd.; and

WHEREAS, Unity Fellowship Church of God In Christ was able to support the community in various ways during its first year including a gas card giveaway, community basketball tournament, backpack and school supply giveaway, Thanksgiving dinner distribution, and various other giveback initiatives to make the city a better place; and

WHEREAS, Unity Fellowship COGIC Pastor Jermaine T. Smith and First Lady Selina Smith have worked to create a home for people that is inviting, community oriented, supportive and full of love for all those who attend; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Unity Fellowship Church of God In Christ on one year of ministry, celebration and service to the community, and extends its appreciation on behalf of the community; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Unity Fellowship Church of God In Christ.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 24, 2020.